

Court No. - 31

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5062 of 2012

Appellant :- Rupendra Singh & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Kharag Singh, Brahma Kumar Tiwari, S.K. Chaubey

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Krishna Singh, J.

Case has been called out in the revised list. No-one has appeared on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal. However, learned A.G.A. is present.

Issue bailable warrants against the accused appellants through C.J.M. concerned returnable within six weeks from today. In case appellants appear or surrender before the court of C.J.M. concerned, they may be released on bail upon furnishing a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the C.J.M. concerned with an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court in person or through counsel on the next date fixed.

The C.J.M. concerned shall ensure the presence of the accused appellants by the next date fixed and in case they are not surviving, the C.J.M. shall send a report in this regard after conducting proper enquiry, as per the circular of this Court.

List this case in the week commencing 13.8.2018.

Office is directed to communicate this order to the C.J.M. concerned through FAX within a week for ensuring compliance of the same.

Order Date :- 3.7.2018

S Rawat