

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5062 of 2012

Appellant :- Rupendra Singh & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Kharag Singh, Brahma Kumar Tiwari, S.K. Chaubey

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Karuna Nand Bajpayee, J.

Accused Rupendra Singh and Nihal Singh are present in person in the Court.

Counsel for the appellants though claims that these both accused have appeared before the court below and got themselves bailed out but he has not filed any affidavit in support of the same.

Office report shows that compliance report of order dated 3.7.2018 passed by this Court is still awaited from the court below.

List this case on 05.09.2018.

Both accused Rupendra Singh and Nihal Singh shall remain present in person on the next date fixed.

Counsel for the appellants shall file affidavit along with the documents in proof of the surrender of the accused in the court below and their release on bail in compliance with the order dated 3.7.2018 passed by this Court.

Office to call for the report from the court below about the compliance of order dated 3.7.2018 passed by this Court.

Order Date :- 13.8.2018

M. Kumar