

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5062 of 2012

Appellant :- Rupendra Singh & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Kharag Singh, Brahma Kumar Tiwari, S.K. Chaubey

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Karuna Nand Bajpayee, J.

Heard appellants' counsel and learned A.G.A.

Appellants Rupendra Singh and Nihal Singh along with his counsel are present in the court in compliance with the order passed by this court. Report from C.J.M. is also on record and as per office report appellants have obtained bail from the court below.

Appellants Rupendra Singh and Nihal Singh need not to appear personally until further orders but their counsel shall ensure his presence and come prepared with the case on each and every date whenever the matter is listed next.

Paper book is ready. List the matter for final hearing.

Order Date :- 5.9.2018

shiv